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Service Name

Fee Description

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES

Included in Permit

Commercial/Industrial Permit Processing Fixed Fee| $84.00
Included in Permit

Residential Permit Processing Fixed Fee| $63.00
Included in main

Minimum Permit Fee - Residential permit fee $155.00
Included in the main

Minimum Permit Fee - Commercial permit fee $307.00

Fixed Fee Set by Fixed Fee Set By

Manufactured and Mobile Home Permits (ALL) State $1,500.00 State

Activity Reports Fixed Fee $0.00 $42.00

Addressing $0.00 $122.00

Each Address $0.00 $10.00

Appeal of Construction Board of Appeals or Accessibility Board of

Appeals Fixed Fee $703.40 $2,585.00

Fixed Fee Set by Fixed Fee Set by Fixed Fee Set by

Building Standards Fee State State State

Certificate of Occupancy $0.00 $340.00

Change of Address $0.00 $42.00

Change of Contractor-Permit Updates $61.97 $42.00

Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy $0.00 $103.00

Duplicate Inspection Card $0.00 $21.00

Permit/Plan Review Extension $0.00 $103.00

Property Permit History Search: Office or Field Per Hourly Rate $166.30 Actual Costs

Services Not Listed

Actual Costs

Actual Costs

Fixed Fee Set by

Fixed Fee Set by

Fixed Fee Set by

SMIP State State| State|
Special Inspector Registration None| 63
Street Names $0.00 $122.00
Each street $0.00 $19.00
Technology Surcharge Percentage Fee 3.29% 3.29%
MISCELLANEOUS INSPECTION FEES AND CHARGES
Additional Inspection-Commercial $216.00 $223.00
Additional Inspection-Residential $216.00 $107.00
After Hours or Weekend Inspections (2 HR. Minimum) OT Hourly Rate $244.80 OT Hourly Rate
Re-inspection Fee Fixed Fee $143.57 $128.00
Building Investigation Fee: In Field Fixed Fee $216.91] Double Permit Fees
MISCELLANEOUS PLAN REVIEW FEES AND CHARGES
City Cost + Admin
Plan Check 3rd and Subsequent Review - Outside Consultant 20% Actual Cost, Actual Cost,
Plan Check 3rd and Subsequent Review - In house Hourly $132.00 $147.00
150% of Standard
Expedited Plan Review Not offered Plan Check Fee|

Simultaneous Mechanical Plan Check Fee

When performed
with Building Plan
Review

Trade Permit Fixture
Count Fees Below

10% of Building Plan
Review Fee if not
specified

Simultaneous Electrical Plan Check Fee

When performed
with Building Plan
Review

Trade Permit Fixture
Count Fees Below

10% of Building Plan
Review Fee if not
specified

Simultaneous Plumbing Plan Check Fee

When performed
with Building Plan
Review

Trade Permit Fixture
Count Fees Below

10% of Building Plan
Review Fee if not
specified

Building Plan Check Fee

Percentage Fee

65% of the Permit
Fee

65% of the Permit
Fee if not specified

Plan Check Revisions and/or Deferred submittals

Per Hourly Rate

238.60 (tracts)/lot

City Cost + Admin
20%

MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT FEES AND CHARGES

When included

10% of Building Plan

with Building Trade Permit Fixture Review Fee if not
Simultaneous Mechanical Permit Fee Permit Fee Count Fees Below specified
When included 10% of Building Plan
with Building Trade Permit Fixture Review Fee if not
Simultaneous Electrical Permit Fee Permit Fee Count Fees Below specified
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Service Name

Fee Description

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

When included

10% of Building Plan

with Building Trade Permit Fixture Review Fee if not
Simultaneous Pluming Permit Fee Permit Fee Count Fees Below specified
STANDARD PLAN REVIEW AND PERMIT FEES
Accessibility Ramp Valuation $527.00
Accessory Structures-Residential
Aluminum Patio Cover (Standard Approved Plan) Fixed Valuation $208.00
Deck - Non-Standard - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $126.00
Deck - Non-Standard - Permit Fixed Valuation $312.00
Patio Cover - City Standard Fixed Valuation $312.00
Patio Cover - Non-Standard - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $126.00
Patio Cover - Non-Standard - Permit Fixed Valuation $312.00
Block Wall
Standard up to 6' Height <6' City Standard Valuation $178.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF Valuation $30.00
Non-Standard up to 6' Height <6' height - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $189.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $3.00
Non-Standard up to 6' Height <6' height - Permit Valuation $268.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Permit Valuation $44.00
Non-Standard <50' and Greater than 6' height - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $252.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $3.00
Non-Standard <50' and Greater than 6' height - Permit Valuation $447.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Permit Valuation $44.00
Retaining Wall
Standard up to 6' Height <6' City Standard - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $32.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $3.00
Standard up to 6' Height <6' City Standard - Permit Valuation $446.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Permit Valuation $44.00
Non-Standard up to 6' Height <6' - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $252.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $3.00
Non-Standard up to 6' Height <6' - Permit Valuation $447.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Permit Valuation $44.00
Non-Standard <50' and greater than 6' height - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $315.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $4.00
Non-Standard <50' and greater than 6' height - Permit Valuation $535.00
Each Additional 100 LF over 50 LF - Permit Valuation $44.00
Cellular Antenna/Pole
New - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $284.00
New - Permit Valuation $446.00
Modification - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $63.00
Modification - Permit Valuation $372.00
Construction Trailer - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $63.00
Construction Trailer - Permit Valuation $223.00
Demolition
Patio Cover or Room Fixed Fee $51.65 $178.00
Swimming Pool or Building Fixed Fee $51.65 $268.00
New Door/Window/Skylight - Residential - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $126.00
New Door/Window/Skylight - Residential - Permit Valuation $491.00
Drywall Repair - Up To 1,000 SF - Permit Valuation $312.00
Each Additional 1,000 SF - Permit Valuation $15.00
Flag Pole
Up To 25' - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $126.00
Up To 25' - Permit Valuation $357.00
Over 25' - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $189.00
Over 25' - Permit Valuation $491.00
Food Truck or Carnival Valuation $223.00
Hood & Duct - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $252.00
Hood & Duct - Permit Valuation $1,213.00
Model Home Complex with Sales Office Conversion - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $221.00
Model Home Complex with Sales Office Conversion - Permit Valuation $1,026.00
Parking Lot Restriping - 1-2 Accessible Stalls - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $63.00
Each Additional Stall over 2 - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $11.00
Parking Lot Restriping - 1-2 Accessible Stalls - Permit Valuation $178.00
Each Additional Stall over 2 - Permit Valuation $13.00
Re-Roof
Single Family Dwelling Valuation $208.00
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Service Name

Fee Description

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

Multi-Family/Commercial/Industrial - Up to 25,000 SQ or 250 Squares Valuation $268.00
Each Additional 25,000 SF or 250 Squares Valuation $44.00
Siding or Stucco Repair - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $63.00
Siding or Stucco Repair - Permit Valuation $447.00
Signs
Monument Sign - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $158.00
Monument Sign - Permit Valuation $446.00
Site Signage - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $252.00
Site Signage - Permit Valuation $579.00
Wall Sign - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $126.00
Wall Sign - Permit Valuation $178.00
Spray Booth - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $599.00
Spray Booth - Permit Valuation $535.00
Storage Rack - First 500 LF - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $126.00
Each Additional 500 LF - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $11.00
Storage Rack - First 500 LF - Permit Valuation $223.00
Each Additional 500 LF - Permit Valuation $29.00
Swimming Pool
Residential - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $95.00
Residential - Permit Valuation $535.00
Multi-Family/Commercial - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $378.00
Multi-Family/Commercial - Permit Valuation $1,606.00
Temporary Uses (e.g. Christmas Tree Lot/Pumpkin Lot/Similar Events) -
Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $126.00
Temporary Uses (e.g. Christmas Tree Lot/Pumpkin Lot/Similar Events) -
Permit Valuation $312.00
Trash Enclosure - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $189.00
Trash Enclosure - Permit Valuation $579.00
Wall Addition
Interior Commercial - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $315.00
Interior Commercial - Permit Valuation $1,641.00
Interior Residential - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $252.00
Interior Residential - Permit Valuation $892.00
Window Changeout - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee $63.00
Window Changeout - Permit Valuation $178.00
NEW CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEES CALCULATED BY VALUE*:
VALUATION Base Fee Rate Per Unit
$0 to $1999 $190.00 $321.00
$2000-$20,000 $190.00| $21.08 per $1,000 $321.00 +$93 per $1,000 over $2k
$20,001-$50,000 $580.00) $17.83 per $1,000 $1,995.00 +$18 per $1,000 over $20k
$50,001-$75,000 $1,115.00) $11.68 per $1,000 $2,535.00 +$26 per $1,000 over $50k
$75,001-$100,000 $1,407.00) $11.84 per $1,000 $3,185.00 +$32 per $1,000 over $75k
100,001 to 500,000 $1,703.00 $9.08 per $1,000 $3,985.00 +$5 per $1,000 over $100k
$500,001 to $1,000,000 $5,333.00 $6.97 per $1,000 $5,985.00 +$5 per $1,000 over $500k
$1,000,001 and up $8,018.00 $4.00 per $1,000 $8,485.00 +$5 per $1,000 over $1M
NEW RESIDENTIAL HOMES, ADUs AND ROOM ADDITIONS PERMIT FEES
SQUARE FEET Base Fee Rate Per Sq. Ft.
1-499 2367.41 $1,611.00
500-999 2367.41 $1,669.00 +$58 per 100 SF over 500 SF
1000-2499 2367.41 $1,959.00 +$12 per 100 SF over 1k SF|
2500 and over 2367.41 $2,139.00 +$12 per 100 SF over 2.5K SF|
ELECTRICAL PLAN REVIEW AND PERMITS
Electrical Permit Processing Fee - Residential Fixed Fee $161.13 $63.00
Minimum Electrical Permit Fee-Residential with fixture counts Fixed Fee $161.13 $156.00
Electrical Permit Processing Fee - Commercial Fixed Fee $161.13 $84.00
Minimum Electrical Permit Fee-Commercial with fixture counts Fixed Fee $161.13 $156.00
Processing fee simultaneously with other MEP permit Fixed Fee $161.13 $21.00
65% of Electrical
Electrical Only Plan Review Fee valuation Permit Fee
ELECTRICAL FIXED FEES
Electrical Panel/Pedestal or Sub-Panel Max 200 amp Fixed Fee $211.00 $134.00
Electrical Meter Reset Permit no fee $134.00
EV Charger Plug-Residential Plan Review $132.00 $63.00
EV Charger Plug-Residential Permit $182.00 $223.00
EV Charging Station - Commercial Plan Review 60% of permit fee $189.00
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Service Name

Fee Description |

Current Fee

| Proposed Fee

EV Charging Station each additional charger at same location 60% of permit fee $10.00
EV Charging Station - Commercial Permit valuation $268.00
EV Charging Station each additional charger at same location valuation $14.00
Generator 10 KW or less Plan Review $264.00 $63.00
Generator 10 KW or less Permit $883.00 $178.00
Generator over 10 KW Plan Review $264.00 $95.00
Generator over 10 KW Permit $553.00 $223.00
Solar
Residential Roof Mounted Solar Less Than 15 KW Plan Review 175 $136.00
Each additional 15 KW 0 $7.50
Residential Roof Mounted Solar Less Than 15 KW Permit 275 $240.00
Each additional 15 KW 300+15 per kw $7.50
Commercial Roof Mounted Solar Less than 50 KW Plan Review 500 $222.00
Commercial Roof Mounted Solar 51-250 KW Plan Review each KW 500+$7/kw $3.50
Commercial Roof Mounted Solar 251+ KW Plan Review each KW 1200 $2.50
Commercial Roof Mounted Solar Less than 50 KW Permit 500 $772.00
Commercial Roof Mounted Solar 51-250 KW Permit each KW 500+$7/kw $3.50
Commercial Roof Mounted Solar 251+ KW Permit each KW 1200+$5/kw $2.50
Tract & Solar App - Residential Roof Mounted Solar Less Than 15 KW 450 $240.00
Each additional 15 KW 300+15 perkw $8.00
Residential Ground Mounted Solar Less Than 15 KW Plan Review 175 $204.00
Each additional 15 KW 0 $7.50
Residential Roof Mounted Solar Less Than 15 KW Permit 275 $385.00
Each additional 15 KW 300+15 per kw $7.50
Commercial Ground Mounted Solar Less than 50 KW Plan Review 500 $407.00
Commercial Ground Mounted Solar 51-250 KW Plan Review each KW 500+$7/kw $3.50
Commercial Ground Mounted Solar 251+ KW Plan Review each KW 1200 $2.50
Commercial Ground Mounted Solar Less than 50 KW Permit 500 $963.00
Commercial Ground Mounted Solar 51-250 KW Permit each KW 500+$7/kw $3.50
Commercial Ground Mounted Solar 251+ KW Permit each KW 1200+$5/kw $2.50
Battery Storage
1st Battery Plan Review $175.00 $95.00
Each Additional Battery $0.00] $ 32.00
1st Battery Permit $272.44 $357.00
Each Additional Battery $0.00 $44.00
None, only pay solar
Battery Storage with Solar Installation Plan Review fee. $126.00
None, only pay solar
Battery Storage with Solar Installation Permit fee. $44.00
Temporary Electrical Prior to Final $692.00 $223.00
Temporary Power Poles - Plan Review $63.00
Temporary Power Poles - Permit $522.00 $223.00
Each Span Pole Included above $14.00

ELECTRICAL FIXTURE COUNTS

To be used only whe

n flat or valuation fee

is not applicable.

Receptacles, Switches, Fixtures and Outlets

Each receptacle, switch, fixture, or outlet, lights $3.10] $5.00
Residential Appliance-For fixed residential appliances or receptacle

outlets for same, including wall-mounted electric ovens; counter-

mounted cooking tops; electric ranges; self-contained room, console or

through-wall air conditions; space heater; food waste grinders;

dishwashers; washing machines; water heaters; clothes dryers; or other

motor-operated appliances not exceeding 1 horsepower (HP) Fixed Fee $15.49 $7.00
Non-Residential Appliance-For nonresidential appliances and self-

contained factory-wired, nonresidential appliances not exceeding 1

horsepower (HP), kilowatt (kW) or kilovolt-ampere (kVA) in rating,

including medical and dental devices; food, beverage and ice cream

cabinets; illuminated show cases; drinking fountains; vending machines;

laundry machines; or other similar types of equipment. Fixed Fee $15.49 $7.00
Power Apparatus

Power Apparatus: Up To 1 HP, kW, Or kVA $15.49 $7.00
Power Apparatus: 1- 10 HP, kW, Or kVA $42.35 $24.00
Power Apparatus: 11 - 50 HP, kW, Or kVA $56.81 $36.00
Power Apparatus: 50 - 100 HP, kW, Or kVA $101.22 $71.00
Power Apparatus: > 100 HP, kW, Or kVA $101.22 $107.00
Busway and Trolley

'Busway - Plug-In Type - Each 100 LF $0.00 $7.00
‘Trolley - Each 100 LF $0.00 $7.00
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Proposed Fee

Service Name Fee Description Current Fee

Signs, Outline Lighting and Marquees
For signs, outline lighting systems or marquees supplied from one branch circuit Valuation
For additional branch circuits within the same sign, outline lighting system or
marquee Valuation
Services (Service Change)
Service Entrance - 600V or <200A Fixed Fee $56.81
Service Entrance - 600V or <1000A Fixed Fee $83.66
Service Entrance - 600V or >1000A Fixed Fee $138.41
Temporary Power Service
Temporary Pedestal $42.35
Temporary Distribution System $42.35
Temporary Lighting $42.35
Carnival or Circus

Generator $0.00

Generator and Electrically Driven Ride $0.00

Other Rides or Displays with Electrical Lighting $0.00

System of Area and Booth Lighting $0.00
Motors
Motor 1HP or Less Fixed Fee $15.49
Motor 1HP <10 HP Fixed Fee $42.35
Motor 10HP <50 HP Fixed Fee $56.81
Motor 50 HP <100 HP Fixed Fee $101.22
Motor 100 HP and Up Fixed Fee $101.22
PLUMBING PLAN REVIEW AND PERMITS
Plumbing Permit Processing Fee - Residential Fixed Fee $161.13
Minimum Plumbing Permit Fee-Residential plus fixture counts Fixed Fee $161.13
Plumbing Permit Processing Fee - Commercial Fixed Fee $161.13
Minimum Plumbing Permit Fee-Commercial plus fixture counts Fixed Fee $161.13
Processing fee simultaneously with other MEP permit Fixed Fee $161.13
Plumbing Only Plan Review Fee Valuation
PLUMBING FIXED FEES
Gas Line - Plan Review Fixed Fee $132.00
Gas Line - Permit $42.35
Gas Re-Piping Valuation
Grease Interceptor - Plan Review Fixed Fee 65% of Permit Fee
Grease Interceptor - Permit Fixed Fee Valuation
Septic System - New or Replacement - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee
Septic System - New or Replacement - Permit Valuation
Sewer Hook-up - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee
Sewer Hook-up - Permit Valuation
Sewer Repair $197.00
Temporary Gas Prior to Final $216.00
Tub to Walk-in Shower - Plan Review Included below
Tub to Walk-in Shower - Permit $496.00
Water Heater Fixed Fee $129.11
Water Re-Piping Valuation
Water Heater - Tankless - Plan Review 65% of Permit Fee
Water Heater - Tankless - Permit Valuation

$36.00

$7.00

$36.00
$71.00
$107.00

$36.00
$12.00
$12.00

$24.00
$24.00
$7.00
$7.00

$16.00
$43.00
$58.00
$102.00
$102.00

$63.00

$156.00

$84.00

$156.00

$21.00

65% of Plumbing
Permit Fee

$63.00
$208.00
$208.00
$105.00
$384.00
$126.00
$491.00

$63.00
$268.00
$208.00
$223.00

$63.00
$357.00

$89.00
$208.00

$63.00
$178.00

n flat or valuation fee is not applicable.

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNTS To be used only whe
Cesspool
For each private sewage disposal system, ex: septic tank Valuationl
For each industrial waste pretreatment interceptor, including its trap and vent,
excepting kitchen-type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps $141.50
[Fixtures and Vents
For each plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap (including water,
drainage piping and backflow protection thereof) $18.57
For repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping $18.57
Each Drain Piping, Drinking fountain, urinal, water piping, floor drain, washer (auto), laundry tray, kitchen $18.59
Gas Piping System
1-4 outlets - Per Outlet $42.35
5 or More Outlets - Per Outlet $42.35
House Sewer Fixed Fee $42.35
Lawn Sprinkler, Vacuum Breaker, Backflow Protection Devices
Lawn Sprinkler System on any one meter, including backflow protect Valuation
Each Backflow Protection Device 2 inches or smaller Valuation
Each Backflow Protection Device over 2 inches Valuation
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$12.00
$5.00
$20.00

$5.00
$3.00
$45.00

$17.00
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Service Name

Fee Description

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

Miscellaneous $26.86 $17.00
Lateral Connection Fixed Fee $141.51 $143.00
Leach System Fixed Fee $59.91 $65.00
Sewers, Disposal Systems and Interceptors
For each residential building sewer and each trailer park sewer Valuation $36.00
Rainwater systems - per drain (inside building) Valuation $12.00
'Sewage Disposal Fixed Fee $101.22 $103.00
Water Piping and Water Heater
For installation, alteration, or repair of water piping or water-treating equipment,
or both $18.59 $5.00
For each water heater including vent $18.59 $17.00
MECHANICAL PLAN REVIEW AND PERMIT FEES
Mechanical Permit Processing Fee - Residential Fixed Fee $161.13 $63.00
Minimum Mechanical Permit Fee-Residential plus fixture counts Fixed Fee $161.13 $156.00
Mechanical Permit Processing Fee - Commercial Fixed Fee $161.13 $84.00
Minimum Mechanical Permit Fee-Commercial plus fixture counts Fixed Fee $161.13 $156.00
Processing fee simultaneously with other MEP permit Fixed Fee $161.13 $21.00
65% of Mechanical
Mechanical Only Plan Review Fee Valuation Permit Fee
MECHANICAL FIXED PERMIT FEES
Furnace - Floor Fixed Fee $42.35 $89.00
Wall Heater Fixed Fee $42.35 $268.00
Fireplace Fixed Fee $28.92 $104.00
HVAC Change-Out - Commercial - First Unit $154.94 $223.00
HVAC Change-Out - Commercial - Each Additional Unit $0.00 $45.00
HVAC Change-Out - Residential $154.94 $134.00
MECHANICAL FIXTURE COUNTS To be used only when flat or valuation fee is not applicable.
Air Handling Unit
Up to 10,000 CFM Fixed Fee $28.92 $12.00
Over 10,000 CFM Fixed Fee $28.92 $24.00
Appliance Vent Fixed Fee $28.92 $7.00
For the installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance vent installed
and not included in an appliance permit.
Boiler, Compressor, Absorption System
Up to 3 HP/100,000 btu/h $0.00 $17.00
Over 3 HP/ 100,000 btu/h $0.00 $29.00
Ductwork Fixed Fee $42.35 $43.00]
Evaporative Cooler $0.00 $12.00
Forced Heating System Fixed Fee $42.35 $43.00|
Furnace
Up to 100,000 btu/h $42.35 $17.00
Over 100,000 btu/h $42.35 $24.00
For the installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent. $42.35 $17.00
For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater
or floor-mounted unit heater. $42.35 $17.00
Misc. Equipment Fixed Fee $28.92 $12.00
Repairs or Additions
For the repair of, alteration of, or addition to each heating appliance,
refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling,
absorption or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls
regulated by the Mechanical Code. Valuation $17.00
Ventilation and Exhaust
For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct Each $15.49 $7.00
For each ventilation system which is not a portion of any heating or air-
conditioning system authorized by a permit Each $15.49 $12.00
For the installation of each hood which is served by mechanical exhaust,
including the ducts for such hood. $15.49 $12.00
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